## CORPORATE GOVERNANCE REPORT

STOCK CODE : 4162

**COMPANY NAME**: British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad

FINANCIAL YEAR : December 31, 2021

#### **OUTLINE:**

**SECTION A – DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE**Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

# SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

## SECTION A - DISCLOSURE ON MALAYSIAN CODE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Paragraph 15.25 of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements.

#### **Intended Outcome**

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

## Practice 1.1

The Board should set the company's strategic aims, ensure that the necessary resources are in place for the company to meet its objectives and review management performance. The board should set the company's values and standards and ensure that its obligations to its shareholders and other stakeholders are understood and met.

Application	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board of Directors ("Board") sets the strategic direction also oversees and ensures that the conduct of the business British American Tobacco (Malaysia) Berhad ("BAT Malaynd its subsidiaries (the "Group') adhere to relevant applaws, policies, standards and guidelines.	sses of aysia")				
	The roles and responsibilities of the Board are set out in the Malaysia's Code of Corporate Governance ("BAT MacCode") and the Board Committees' roles and responsibile discharging its function which had been delegated by the are set out in respective Board Committee's Terms of Reference.	alaysia ities in Board				
	The Board is also guided by the Statement of Dele Authorities, which clearly defines the matters that are spec reserved for the Board and Board Committees.					
	The Board meets quarterly to review performar strategies of the Group. When the need arises, spe meetings will be convened.					
	BAT Malaysia's corporate governance framework is set the BAT Malaysia Code and is directed towards achieve business objectives in a manner which is responsible accordance with high standards of honesty, transparent accountability.	ing its and in				
	For more information on the Board Leadership effectiveness, please refer to pages 78 to 91 of the AREPORT 2021.					
	The BAT Malaysia Code is available on BAT Malaysia webwww.batmalaysia.com.	osite at				

Explanation for departure	:								
Large companies of encouraged to comp		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

## Practice 1.2

A Chairman of the Board who is responsible for instilling good corporate governance practices, leadership and effectiveness of the board is appointed.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Chairman plays an important leadership role and is responsible for:  a. providing leadership to the Board so that the Board can perform its responsibilities efficiently and effectively.  b. setting the agenda for meetings of the Board and ensuring that Board members receive complete and accurate information in a timely manner.  c. leading the Board and shareholders meetings.  d. encouraging active participation and allowing dissenting views to be freely expressed.  e. managing the interface between the Board and the Leadership Team.  f. ensuring the Board is constituted in accordance with and acts in compliance with relevant statutory requirements.  g. leading the Board in the adoption and implementation of good corporate governance practices in the Group.  h. establishing and maintaining relationships with the stakeholders of the Group, including government institutions, shareholders and potential shareholders, and major external bodies.  On 28 October 2021, the Chairman chaired a meeting of the Non-Executive Directors meeting without the presence of the Executive Directors and the Management to discuss amongst others strategic matters and alignment between the Management and the Board.
Explanation for : departure	
encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

**Practice 1.3**The positions of Chairman and CEO are held by different individuals.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	The positions of the Chairman and Managing Director are hel by two different individuals.					
	The separate duties of the Chairman and the Managing Director are clearly defined in the Board Charter. There is a clear and proper balance of power and authority to facilitate an accountable and high performing Board. The Board delegates the authority and responsibility for managing the operations and developments of the Group in accordance with the objectives and strategies established by the Board to the Managing Director.  The Chairman has never assumed any executive position in the Company.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

## Practice 1.4

The Chairman of the Board should not be a member of the Audit Committee, Nomination Committee or Remuneration Committee

Note: If the board Chairm	an is not a member of any of these specified committees, but the board					
allows the Chairman to participate in any or all of these committees' meetings, by way of						
invitation, then the status of this practice should be a 'Departure'.						
Application :	Departure					
Evalenation on						
Explanation on :						
application of the						
practice						
Explanation for : departure	Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Aseh bin Haji Che Mat, is currently the Chairman of the Board and also the Chairman of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee ("NRC").					
	The Board is aware and mindful that the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of the NRC should not be the same person.					
	Tan Sri (Dr.) Aseh has expressed his willingness to step down as the Chairman of the NRC by end of 2022.					
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are					
encouraged to complete th						
Measure :	The Board will take necessary steps to change the NRC's composition and Terms of Reference by end of 2022 to ensure there are checks and balances as well as an objective assurance by the Board.					
Timeframe :	Within 1 year					

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

## Practice 1.5

The Board is supported by a suitably qualified and competent Company Secretary to provide sound governance advice, ensure adherence to rules and procedures, and advocate adoption of corporate governance best practices.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is supported by a qualified licensed Company Secretary. She also holds a Degree in Law and Masters in Business Administration. The Company Secretary is responsible for ensuring that the Board is advised and kept updated on the relevant laws, regulations, listing requirements, policies requirements governing the Group and business. As and when required, the Company Secretary provides advice to the Board on its roles and responsibilities, corporate disclosures and compliance with corporate governance requirements.  The roles and responsibilities of the Company Secretary are set out in the BAT Malaysia Code.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete to	rquired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Every company is headed by a board, which assumes responsibility for the company's leadership and is collectively responsible for meeting the objectives and goals of the company.

## Practice 1.6

Directors receive meeting materials, which are complete and accurate within a reasonable period prior to the meeting. Upon conclusion of the meeting, the minutes are circulated in a timely manner.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Meeting papers, which are complete and accurate, are generally circulated to the Board and Board Committees' members at least five (5) business days prior to the meeting. The Board firmly believes that effective deliberation and its decision-making process is highly dependent on the quality of information furnished by the management as well as the timely circulation and provision of all materials by the management to the relevant attending members. In the event of any urgent matters or when additional papers are circulated less than five business days, the management will take the Board through the documents for a more detailed explanation.
	All Board meetings were conducted separately from Board Committees meetings to enable objective and independent discussion during these meetings. At each Board meeting, the Chairman ensures adequate time is allocated for thorough deliberation of key issues including the Committee Chairs to report on the contents of discussions and any recommendations to the Board which require approval and the actions to be taken by the Board.
	Minutes of meetings are circulated and confirmed as correct record by the Board and its Board Committees at the next meeting.
	As part of the Board's initiative to promote efficiencies and environmental sustainability, as much as possible, the Board has adopted paperless meetings through the usage of technology and electronic devices which allow immediate access to the materials.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are encouraged to complete		e the columns below.	Non-large companies are
Measure	:		
Timeframe			

There is demarcation of responsibilities between the board, board committees and management.

There is clarity in the authority of the board, its committees and individual directors.

## Practice 2.1

The Board has a board charter which is periodically reviewed and published on the company's website. The board charter clearly identifies—

- the respective roles and responsibilities of the board, board committees, individual directors and management; and
- issues and decisions reserved for the board.

Application	:	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board Charter is set out in the BAT Malaysia Code and this is reviewed and revised in line with developments. The last revision of the BAT Malaysia Code was approved by the Board on 28 October 2021.					
		The roles and responsibilities of the Board, Chairman, Managing Director, Board Committees, Investor Relations and Company Secretary are set out in the BAT Malaysia Code, whereas the Statement of Delegated Authorities set out matters reserved for the Board.					
		The BAT Malaysia Code is available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .					
Explanation for departure	:						
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.					
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

The Board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The Board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

#### Practice 3.1

The Board establishes a Code of Conduct and Ethics for the company, and together with management implements its policies and procedures, which include managing conflicts of interest, preventing the abuse of power, corruption, insider trading and money laundering.

The Code of Conduct and Ethics is published on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	driver to deliver "A Better Tomorrow" is BAT Malaysia's evolution of guiding principles in line with ethos behaviour being bold, fast, empowered, responsible and diverse to create a future-fit culture.
	To ensure that all principles are embedded in its daily business lives and in the employees' behaviour at work, the Company has in place its Standards of Business Conduct ("SOBC") which set out high standards of ethical behaviour, internal policies, guidelines, procedures and code in support of the Company's corporate governance.
	The SOBC was updated in January 2022. Amongst areas covered by the SOBC are Speak Up, Conflicts of Interest, Anti-Bribery and Corruption, Anti-Tax Evasion and Anti-Money Laundering, Insider Dealing and Market Abuse, Respect in the Workplace, Human Rights, and Accurate Accounting and Record Keeping.
	All Group employees completed the Group mandatory e-learning and sign-off in 2021.
	The SOBC, other policies, standards and principles are available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure	

•	companies aged to com		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measu	ire	:								
Timefr	ame	:								

The Board is committed to promoting good business conduct and maintaining a healthy corporate culture that engenders integrity, transparency and fairness.

The Board, management, employees and other stakeholders are clear on what is considered acceptable behaviour and practice in the company.

## **Practice 3.2**

The Board establishes, reviews and together with management implements policies and procedures on whistleblowing.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Group has in place a Speak Up policy since 2004 which sets out the procedures which must be followed to enable employees to voice their concerns without fear of retaliation and with confidence that their complaints will be acted upon and their identity kept confidential. This policy is reviewed for enhancements from time to time.  A globally managed portal and hotline (managed by a third party) is available for employees and external party to lodge a whistleblowing report via online, phone or text messaging.  The SOBC highlights the Group Whistleblowing Procedure that serves as a grievance mechanism for our employees to report on any discriminatory incidents without fear of reprisals or repercussions.  This portal and hotline are available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The Company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

#### **Practice 4.1**

The Board together with management takes responsibility for the governance of sustainability in the company including setting the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.

The Board takes into account sustainability considerations when exercising its duties including among others the development and implementation of company strategies, business plans, major plans of action and risk management.

Strategic management of material sustainability matters should be driven by senior management.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board continuously reviews its corporate governance framework to ensure its relevance, effectiveness and account sustainability consideration in meeting the challenges of the business.
	The Board together with the Leadership Team takes responsibility for governance of sustainability in building "A Better Tomorrow <sup>TM</sup> " with the Sustainability Committee being established on 31 May 2021. The Board, Sustainability Committee and the Leadership Team put in place the Company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets.
	The Group affirms its commitment to sustainability by unveiling a strategy that aims to reduce the health impact of the business while championing environmental, social and corporate governance excellence.
	Sustainability strategies, priorities and implementation of initiatives are supervised and managed by a Chief Sustainability Officer together with the Leadership Team. They assess strategy and performance, internal control and risk management, governance and sustainability efforts of the Group.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are recently encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are se columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The Company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

## Practice 4.2

The Board ensures that the company's sustainability strategies, priorities and targets as well as performance against these targets are communicated to its internal and external stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Our Board values engagements with all stakeholders. The Company's sustainability strategies and priorities are communicated to external stakeholders through various platforms and media, including general meetings, newspapers, social media, investors' teleconferences and analyst briefings.  The Board ensures the Leadership Team leads the
	communication of the Company's sustainability strategies, priority and targets to all employees. Multiple internal engagement channels (annual kick-off meeting, monthly townhall sessions, department sessions and internal Yammer posts) are used to communicate the Company's sustainability strategies, key priorities and targets to all employees.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The Company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

## Practice 4.3

The Board takes appropriate action to ensure they stay abreast with and understand the sustainability issues relevant to the company and its business, including climate-related risks and opportunities.

Application	:	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The Board and Leadership Team attended the training "Sustainable is Forever" to stay abreast of sustainability issues relevant to the Group.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are	e rec	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to comple		•
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The Company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

## Practice 4.4

Performance evaluations of the Board and senior management include a review of the performance of the board and senior management in addressing the Company's material sustainability risks and opportunities.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on :	The annual assessment conducted included the performance of
application of the	each Director and the Leadership Team in relation to material
practice	sustainability risks and opportunities.
, and a second	
	Based on the assessment, the Board concluded that the Board
	and the Leadership Team have sufficiently discharged their
	oversight responsibilities in addressing the Company's material
	sustainability risks and opportunities during the financial year.
Evaluation for	sustainability risks and opportunities during the initiational year.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are re-	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	
encouraged to complete th	e columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The Company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

## **Practice 4.5- Step Up**

The Board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the Company.

Note: The explanation on adoption of this practice should include a brief description of the responsibilities of the designated person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to the role in the financial year.					
Application :	Adopted				
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Board put an emphasis in addressing sustainability risks and opportunities to support its long-term strategy and success.				
	During the year, the Board and the Leadership Team identified a Chief Sustainability Officer to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the Group.				

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the Board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	:	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	••	The Board places great emphasis on diversity principles. The right blend of skills, experience and diversity of the Board and the Leadership Team is an essential element of ensuring its effectiveness, which in turns leads to the long-term sustainable success of the Group.					
		The NRC is responsible for regularly reviewing the structure, size, tenure and composition of the Board, with due regard to skills, knowledge, experience, knowledge of the business and diversity. It leads the process for Board appointments, re-election and succession of Directors and makes recommendations to the Board, including the composition and skills of the Board, proposed changes to the Board and the membership of the Board Committees.					
		With the findings of the performance assessment of individual Director undertaken during the year, the NRC makes recommendations to the Board for their re-election consideration.					
Explanation for departure	••						
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.					
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.2

At least half of the Board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the Board comprises a majority of independent directors.

Γ	
Application	Applied
Explanation on	As at 31 December 2021, the Board comprised of four (4)
•	Independent Non-Executive Directors, including the Chairman,
application of the	· •
practice	one (1) Non-Independent Non-Executive Director and two (2)
	Non-Independent Executive Directors. Fifty seven percent (57%)
	of the Board members are Independent Directors.
	of the Board Members are maspendent Bricoteres
Explanation for	
departure	
	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete t	he columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	
Timename	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

#### Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not a	pplic	able	- Ste	p U	p 5.4	ado	opted			
Explanation on application of the practice	:											
Explanation for departure	:											
Large companies are encouraged to complete		-		•	ete i	the	colum	ins	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:											
Timeframe	:											

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The Board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director beyond nine years.				
Application :	Adopted			
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The Board adopted and limit the tenure of the Independent Director to nine (9) years.			

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the Company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

#### Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board is committed to ensuring that the Directors of BAT Malaysia possess a broad balance of skills, knowledge, experience, background, independence, sufficient time to devote to the role and diversity, including gender diversity.  The NRC is delegated with the responsibility of assessing and considering suitable candidate(s) for the appointment of Board.  In addition, the Board and NRC also oversees the appointment as well as succession planning of the Leadership Team.
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are reencouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

#### Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC is entrusted with the responsibility of assessing the capabilities, professionalism, integrity, expertise and experience of candidates to be appointed as Board members as well as Board Committee members, taking into account the existing structure, size, gender diversity and composition of the Board to ensure that the Board and Board Committees have appropriate balance of skills, expertise and knowledge for the management of the business.
	The NRC also takes into consideration the following:
	a. whether the individual meets the requirements for independence as defined in the Main Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad;
	b. the candidate's general understanding of the Group's business and market;
	c. the candidate's general alignment with BAT Malaysia's strategic direction; and
	d. other factors that promote diversity of views and experience.
	The NRC uses independent executive search firms and/or via recommendations from existing Board members, Management and major shareholders. The Board will deliberate on the NRC's recommended candidate while taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies encouraged to com		-	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

#### Practice 5.7

The Board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC has a formal and transparent procedure for the appointment of new Directors to the Board. When assessing new appointments to the Board, the NRC carefully reviews the combined skills and experience of the existing Board members to determine the required characteristics and profile of the new Director. Candidates are identified based on their corporate leadership, skills, knowledge, competencies, experience, reference check and expertise to complement the Board. Diversity of experience in business, professionalism, corporate industry standing, integrity as well as academic background, age, gender, ethnicity and cultural background are also considered.
	Besides carrying out reference checks, the candidates are interviewed as part of the assessment process. Consideration is given to ensure appointees have sufficient time to devote to the role, ability to discharge responsibilities and that the balance of skills, knowledge and experience on the Board will be maintained and enriched. When the NRC has found a suitable candidate, the NRC makes a recommendation to the Board for deliberation. The Board deliberated the proposed appointment and provided a statement in the Notice of Annual General Meeting to the shareholders as to whether the Board support the appointment of the Directors that are subjected to re-election in an annual general meeting.
Explanation for : departure	an annaa general meeting.
Large companies are received encouraged to complete the	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

# Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

	I
Application :	Applied
Explanation on	The NRC is chaired by Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Aseh bin Haji Che
•	Mat, an Independent Non-Executive Director and Chairman of
application of the	
practice	the Board.
Explanation for	
•	
departure	
Large companies are r	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete t	he columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	
innename .	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.9

The Board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application	:	Departure							
		·							
Explanation on application of the practice	:								
Explanation for departure	:	Our Board recognises the value of appointing individual Direction who bring a variety of diverse opinions, perspectives, experiences, backgrounds and orientations to its discuss and its decision-making processes.							
		Directors are women which (29%) of our Board composinationality and cultural diverimportant considerations who Considering diversity in a war maintain a balance in terms of	of the Company's Non-Executive account for twenty-nine percent sition. Our Board views gender, sity among Board members as nen reviewing its composition. Vider sense, the Board aims to the range of experience and skills, all of whom contribute diverse oard decisions.						
		The Board is mindful of the target of at least 30% wo directors.							
		The Company currently has two (2) women directors of seven (7) directors, which means that twenty-nine perceiof the Board members are women.							
		The Board is mindful of the target of at least 30% women directors. The Board is ambitious of progressing towards further inclusiveness with more than thirty percent (30%) of its composition made up of women through adoption of a Diversity Policy.							
Large companies are in encouraged to complete		•	s below. Non-large companies are						
Measure	:	sourcing for suitable candidat	in the future, the focus would be es, and consideration is given to en candidates in order to achieve on the Board.						
Timeframe	:	Others	4 years (by 2025) or as and when there is a vacant Board position.						

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

## Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Departure
Explanation on : application of the practice	
Explanation for : departure	BAT Malaysia places great emphasis on diversity and recognises the importance of diversity in workforce. While BAT Malaysia does not have a diversity policy, diversity is ingrained in our ways of working and a key element of our ethos at BAT.  The Company takes necessary steps to achieve diversity and develop a diverse pool of skilled and experienced Board and senior management. Both BAT Group and BAT Malaysia have set bold, new diversity ambition to increase diversity of Board and senior management. The Nomination and Remuneration Committee is responsible for regularly reviewing the composition of both the Board and Leadership Team to ensure both boards have an appropriate balance of skills, expertise and knowledge, and ensuring that all appointments are made on merit against objective criteria and with due regard for the benefits of diversity. In addition, the Company fosters an environment in which all employees are comfortable being themselves and can realise their full potential at work. Diversity is also reflected in our recruitment and talent development process.
Large companies are re	Board of Directors and Leadership Team.  quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete th	,
Measure :	To adopt a Diversity Policy by 2024
Timeframe :	Within 3 years

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

## Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

	to qualify for adoption of this practice, it must undertake annual board in independent expert at least every three years to facilitate the
Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The Board had engaged an independent external consultant to facilitate its Board effectiveness assessment exercise for the financial year ended 31 December 2019.  The Board, with the assistance of the NRC, undertakes annual assessments of Board performance, performance of its Board Committees and performance of each Director. For the financial year ended 31 December 2021, the assessments process was conducted internally through questionnaires and the findings of the assessment were subsequently collected and analysed. The summary of findings was reported to the NRC for deliberation. Thereafter, the recommendations of the NRC were tabled to the Board. The assessment served as guidance for the NRC as well as a reference point for the Board to assess that a balance, diverse, Board skills across a wide range of areas and expertise is consistently maintained. It also addressed the gaps and training areas for the Board. A comprehensive assessment framework was used for the performance assessment.  Based on the assessment, the Board concluded that the Board, its Board Committees and individual have been overall efficient and effective in discharging their oversight responsibilities during the financial year. The findings of the assessment will be used as a basis to enhance the Board's effectiveness.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:							
Timeframe	:							

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

## Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	BAT Malaysia's remuneration policy for Directors is tailored to provide a remuneration package which serves to attract, retain and motivate directors of the calibre needed to manage the business of the Group.
	The NRC is responsible for reviewing and recommending to the Board, the remuneration package for the Executive Directors. For the Executive Directors of BAT Malaysia, corporate and individual performance are rewarded using an integrated pay benefits and bonus structure and reflects the competitive nature of the Group's operations in order to contribute to its strategy. The Executive Directors who are full time employees, receive no additional compensation for services as Directors. On an annual basis, the NRC considers market competitiveness, business results and individual performance in evaluating the Executive Directors' remuneration.
	In evaluating the Managing Director's remuneration, the NRC also considers corporate and individual performance, as well as performance on a range of other factors, including accomplishment of strategic goals as well as regional and global corporate performance.
	The Board has in place a Remuneration Framework for Directors and Senior Management. Details of this framework available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies encouraged to com		-	-	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

# Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application	:	Applied					
Explanation on application of the practice	:	The NRC is authorised by the Board to implement policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of Board and					
		Leadership Team.  The Terms of Reference of NRC is available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .					
Explanation for departure	:						
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.					
Measure	:						
Timeframe	:						

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# **Practice 8.1**

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The details of the Directors' remuneration, comprising remuneration received/receivable from the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2021, are as follows:

					C	ompany	(,000)					G	roup ('0	00)		
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Tan Sri Dato' Seri (Dr.) Aseh bin Haji Che Mat	Independent Non- Executive Director/Chairman	431	193	-	-	-	-	624	431	193	-	-	-	-	624
2	Dato' Chan Choon Ngai	Senior Independent Non- Executive Director	125	19	-	1	-	-	144	125	19	-	-	-	1	144
3	Eric Ooi Lip Aun	Independent Non- Executive Director	150	10	-	-	-	-	160	150	10	-	-	-	-	160
4	Norliza binti Kamaruddin (Appointed on 30 April 2021)	Independent Non- Executive Director	74	10	-	-	-	-	84	74	10	-	-	-	-	84
5	Datuk Zainun Aishah binti Ahmad (Resigned on 28 February 2021)	Senior Independent Non- Executive Director	42	8	-	-	-	-	50	42	8	-	-	-	-	50
6	Datuk Christine Lee Oi Kuan	Non-Independent Non-Executive Director	125	2	-	-	-	382	509	125	2	-	-	-	382	509
7	Nedal Louay Salem (Appointed on 1 September 2021)	Non-Independent Executive Director/ Managing Director	-	-	217	-	246	651	1,114	-	-	217	-	246	651	1,114
8	Anthony Yong Mun Seng (Appointed on 1 November 2021)	Non-Independent Executive Director/ Finance Director	-	-	137	-	22	107	266	-	-	137	-	22	107	266

9	Jonathan Darlow Reed (Resigned on 1 September 2021	Non-Independent Executive Director/ Managing Director	-	-	651	257	528	653	2,089	-	-	651	257	528	653	2,089
10	Ignacio Ballester (Resigned on 31 October 2021)	Non-Independent Executive Director/ Finance Director	-	1	707	224	573	1,092	2,596	-	1	707	224	573	1,092	2,596

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.2

The Board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application :	Departure					
Explanation on : application of the practice						
Explanation for : departure	The remuneration of the Leader ended 31 December 2021 are as	rship Team for the financial year follows:				
	critical to the successful delivery. Company is of the view that discled five Senior Management will be may lead to:  other competitor companies and executives; and upward pressure on executives will demand companies.	Range of Remuneration (RM) ('000)  1,800 – 1,850 1,500 – 1,550 1,000 – 1,050 950 – 1,000 850 – 900  ent, the retention of key talent is y of the Company's strategy. The losing the compensation of the top detrimental to the Company and attempting to 'poach' its performing attive packages as lesser paid erability.				
	ended 31 December 2021 are disclosed on a named basis in the band of RM50,000.					
Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	s below. Non-large companies are				
Measure :	The Board will continuously review the requirement and the appropriateness of such disclosure.					
Timeframe :	Others	2025				

			Company								
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
2	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
3	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
4	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
5	Input info here	Input info here	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

# Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

			Company ('000)							
No	Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total		
1	Input info here	Input info here								
2	Input info here	Input info here								
3	Input info here	Input info here								
4	Input info here	Input info here								
5	Input info here	Input info here								

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied						
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman of the Audit Committee ("AC"), Eric Ooi Lip Aun who is an Independent Non-Executive Director is not the Chairman of the Board.						
	This allows the Chairman of the Audit Committee to provide full commitment and devote sufficient time to matters under the responsibilities of the Audit Committee and to exercise independent judgment. The Chairman of the Audit Committee is a qualified Chartered Accountant who is a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and a member of the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants.						
	<ul> <li>The Chairman of the Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring the overall effectiveness and independent of the Audit Committee. He ensures that:</li> <li>the Audit Committee is fully informed and addresses the significant matters related to the Company's audit and its financial statements; and</li> <li>the Audit Committee appropriately communicates its insights, views or any matters of concern relevant to its role, to the internal and external auditors, whichever is relevant.</li> </ul>						
Explanation for : departure							
Large companies are rec encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.						
Measure :							
Timeframe :							
Large companies are recencouraged to complete the Measure :	independent judgment. The Chairman of the Audit Committee a qualified Chartered Accountant who is a member of Malaysian Institute of Accountants and a member of Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants.  The Chairman of the Audit Committee is responsible for ensurate overall effectiveness and independent of the Accommittee. He ensures that:  • the Audit Committee is fully informed and addresses significant matters related to the Company's audit and financial statements; and  • the Audit Committee appropriately communicates its insignite views or any matters of concern relevant to its role, to internal and external auditors, whichever is relevant.						

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The Board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

## Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	The AC's Terms of Reference states that any former key external audit partner is to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.  The Terms of Reference of the AC is available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a>
Explanation for departure	
Large companies are in encouraged to complete	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	
Timeframe	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The Board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# **Practice 9.3**

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AC has in place an annual assessment of the effectiveness of the external audit process and quality of the audit, covering all aspects of the audit services provided by the external auditors. It covers the assessment on the suitability, objectivity, performance and independence of the external auditors.
	<ul> <li>The AC works closely with Management, taking into account the following:</li> <li>the Audit Committee's own assessment; and</li> <li>the feedback from the senior finance personnel of the Company focusing on a range of factors that the AC considered relevant to the audit quality.</li> </ul>
	Based on the assessment carried out, the AC concluded that there has been appropriate focus and challenge on the primary areas of audit and the external auditor has applied robust challenge and scepticism through the audit conducted by them. The AC has obtained written assurance from the external auditors confirming that they are, and have been, independent throughout the conduct of the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements.
	Having considered all relevant matters, the Board is satisfied that KPMG's independence, objectivity and effectiveness have been maintained.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.
Measure :	

Timeframe	:	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The Board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The Company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

# Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	:	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	:	The AC comprises solely of Independent Directors.

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The Board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

## Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application :	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	<ul> <li>The AC is responsible for the oversight and monitoring of:</li> <li>a. the Group's financial reporting and accounting policies.</li> <li>b. internal control.</li> <li>c. related party transactions and conflict of interest situations that may arise within the Group.</li> <li>d. the Group's Internal Audit functions, which include review of the internal audit plans, and appointment and termination of senior staff members of the internal audit function.</li> <li>e. the appointment, scope of work and evaluation of the external auditor.</li> <li>The members of the AC have the necessary skills to discharge its duties and are financially literate. The profiles of the members are provided in the Annual Report. The Chairman of the AC is a Chartered Accountant.</li> <li>BAT Malaysia is committed to ensure that its AC members keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.</li> </ul>				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are re encouraged to complete th	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are ne columns below.				
Measure :					

Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The Board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The Board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board has established a robust risk management and internal control framework to identify and assess the risks faced by the Group, and thereafter design, implement and monitor appropriate internal controls to control and mitigate those risks.
	In addition, the British American Tobacco p.l.c. ("BAT p.l.c.") Group Internal Audit have in place risk management guidelines, control measures and processes throughout the Group. Risk management is an essential part of corporate governance and it is firmly embedded in the Group's key processes through its Risk Management Framework.
	The Board is responsible for ensuring that sound and effective risk management and internal control systems are maintained, while Management ensures that sufficient and effective operational controls over the key business processes are properly implemented with regular review and update.
	Risk Management Team is entrusted to establish appropriate risk tolerance thresholds and actively identify, assess, monitor and proactively manage key business risks faced by the Group. The Company adopts the Enterprise Risk Management framework, which identifies the potential major risks to the Group and the implementation of mitigating measures and monitoring the actions taken to minimise risks. BAT p.l.c. Group Internal Audit reviews the effectiveness of the system of internal control in mitigating risks and monitors the Group's risk profile and exposure. Risk management and internal control principles, policies, procedures and practices are periodically reviewed, with the results thereof communicated to the Board through the Risk Management Committee ("RMC") to ensure their continuing relevance and compliance with current/applicable laws and regulations.
	For further details, please refer to the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control as disclosed in pages 97 to 104 of the Annual Report 2021.

Explanation for departure	••								
Large companies of encouraged to comp		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe									

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The Board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

## Practice 10.2

The Board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application		Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	• •	Details of the features of risk management and internal control framework and the adequacy and effectiveness of the framework are disclosed in pages 97 to 104 of the Annual Report 2021.
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to complete		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are e columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The Board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

# Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The Board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopted
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	The RMC assists the Board to review the risk management framework adopted within the Group and monitors the effectiveness of risk mitigation action plans to minimise losses and maximise opportunities.

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application :	Applied					
Explanation on : application of the practice	The function of Internal Audit for the Group is fulfilled through the BAT p.l.c. Group Internal Audit. The BAT p.l.c. Group Internal Audit has direct access to both the AC and the Chairman of the AC and reports to the AC on all matters of control and audit.  The AC approves the scope of work for the year and reviews the plan on a quarterly basis.  The AC reviews the adequacy of the BAT p.l.c. Group Internal Audit's resources and evaluates the performance of the Internal Auditors.					
Explanation for : departure						
Large companies are re encouraged to complete to	rquired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.					
Measure :						
Timeframe :						

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

# Practice 11.2

The Board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the	The function of Internal Audit for the Group is fulfilled through the Global Audit function of British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group
practice	Internal Audit. This approach ensures a high level of independence and gives access to more skilled and specialised resources than would otherwise be available within the Group.
	British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group Internal Audit is staffed by over fifty (50) personnel with relevant professional qualifications. They comply with British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group's Standards of Business Conduct and provide independent assurance.
	As a permanent invitee of the AC, British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group Internal Audit has direct access to both the AC and the AC Chairman, and reports all matters related to controls and audit findings. British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group Internal Audit assists the AC in reviewing the effectiveness of the Group's internal controls and processes, whilst ensuring that there is an appropriate balance of risk and control in achieving its business objectives.
	Any proposal by British American Tobacco p.l.c. Group Internal Audit regarding the appointment, transfer and removal of Internal Audit staff requires prior approval of the AC. Any inappropriate restrictions on audit scope are to be reported to the AC. The Internal Audit reports relevant to the Group are presented and reported by the Internal Audit Manager at the AC meeting on a quarterly basis.
	The development of the annual audit plan continues to be risk-based taking into consideration the evolving nature of the Group.
Explanation for : departure	

Large companies encouraged to com		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

# Practice 12.1

The Board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied						
Explanation on : application of the practice	Communication and engagement with stakeholders are made through various platforms and media, including general meeting, investors' teleconferences and analyst briefings.  BAT Malaysia has a dedicated Corporate Finance team which meets key institutional investors and analysts on a regular basis, as well as answers queries from shareholders.  Stakeholders are encouraged to direct their inquiries via email to						
	Fdoffice_malaysia@bat.com for investor matters.  Please refer to page 96 of the Annual Report 2021.						
Explanation for : departure							
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.						
Measure :							
Timeframe :							

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

#### Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application	plied	
Explanation on application of the practice	eporting practices how the busing lue, integrated to iciency reporting e Board take guilegrated Reporting ar under review, esentation when exproach, so oking provisions.  Ther, the Annual stakeholders. Considered during addition to taking trayed the way thard's intentions.	ands the efficacies of adopting an Integrated in the benefits of which includes greater clarity ess creates both financial and non-financial hinking and management, and increased in for both users and preparers of reports.  dance from the Value Reporting Foundation's ing Frameworks, with the understanding that porting journey evolves over time. For the the Board has sought to consider the 'basis of producing the Annual Report 2021, detailing upes and boundaries and including forward. I Report 2021 highlights the Group's material the way in which the Group engages with connectivity and comparability were further the production of the Annual Report 2021, ing care with assurance that the narratives he Group looks to create value over time. The are to further evolve the Integrated Reporting new Annual Report produced.
Explanation for departure		
Large companies are encouraged to complete	•	the columns below. Non-large companies are
Measure		
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Aliantin	Applied			
Application :	Applied			
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company's 2021 Annual General Meeting ("AGM") was held on 22 April 2021 and the notice for the AGM was issued on 24 March 2021, more than 28 days prior to the date of the AGM, well in advance of the 21 days requirement of the Companies Act 2016 and the Listing Requirements. This allowed additional time for the Shareholders to consider the proposed resolutions tabled at the AGM and to make informed decisions accordingly.  It also allowed the shareholders to make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate virtually in the AGM, either personally, or through corporate representatives, proxies or attorneys. The Company also distributed an Administrative Details together with the notice of AGM, which provides information to the shareholders regarding the AGM details, and their entitlement as a shareholder.  The Notice of the 2021 AGM was announced to Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad, published in BAT Malaysia's website, advertised in the newspapers and circulated to all members.			
Explanation for :				
departure				
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are			
encouraged to complete th	ne columns below.			
Measure :				
Timeframe :				
	1			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	All Directors including the Chairman of the Board and the Chairman of its Board Committees attended and participated in the first fully virtual 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM held on 22 April 2021.				
	The 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM was held with strict adherence to the Securities Commission Malaysia Guidance and Ministry of Health guidelines. The attendance of the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM was restricted to the Board, Leadership Team, a lawyer and a KPMG representative.				
	The shareholders, a corporate representative from the Minority Shareholders Watch Group and proxies attended the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM using Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities. The Chairman of the Board chaired the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM in an orderly manner and allowed the shareholders the opportunity to participate remotely and submit questions using RPV facilities in the deliberations of the resolutions being proposed or on the Group's operations in general. The Chairman and the Board answered questions posed, where possible and BAT Malaysia provided email responses to questions that were not addressed within five (5) working days after the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.				
Explanation for departure					
Large companies are reencouraged to complete to	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.				
Measure					
Timeframe					

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	Applied	
Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM was conducted virtually. All members of the Board were present to respond to the questions raised by the shareholders or proxies. The Chairman of the Board chaired the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM in an orderly manner and allowed the shareholders the opportunity to participate remotely and submit questions using Remote Participation and Voting ("RPV") facilities. It demonstrates BAT Malaysia's commitment to its shareholders, while taking every precaution to safeguard shareholders' safety and wellbeing.	
	BAT Malaysia's AGM serves as a forum for the shareholders to view the Group's performance and highlights for the year, industry overview, business transformation updates and financial highlights. During the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM, the shareholders used the RPV facilities to pose questions in the deliberations of the resolutions being proposed or on the Group's operations in general. The Chairman and the Board answered questions posed, where possible and BAT Malaysia provided email responses to questions that were not addressed within five (5) working days from the date of the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.	
	Additionally, detailed answers on questions raised by the Minority Shareholders Watch Group (" <b>MSWG</b> ") were shared with all shareholders during the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.	
	At the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM, all the resolutions set out in the Notice were voted remotely using the RPV facilities. Tricor Investor & Issuing House of Services Sdn. Bhd. and Coopers Professional Scrutineers Sdn. Bhd. were appointed as the remote online voting administrator and independent scrutineers, respectively at the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.	
Explanation for : departure		

Large companies encouraged to com		•	•	the	columns	below.	Non-large	companies	are
Measure	:								
Timeframe	:								

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the Board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the Company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient					
opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.					
Application :	Applied				
Explanation on application of the practice	The Company's AGM represents the primary platform for a direct two-way interaction between the shareholders, and the Board and the Leadership Team, acts as a principal forum for dialogue with all the shareholders, and for the Board to provide an overview of the Company's progress, and to receive questions from the shareholders. Despite it being a fully virtual 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM in 2021, the shareholders were given opportunities to raise questions before and during the AGM. The Board, representatives of the Leadership Team and the Company's external auditors, were present to answer questions raised and provided clarification as required by the Shareholders. The outcome of the AGM was announced to Bursa on the same day after the conclusion of the AGM. Due to time limitation, questions which were not answered during the AGM were replied via email by the Company after the AGM within five (5) working days.				
Explanation for : departure					
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.					
Measure :					
Timeframe :					

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

## Practice 13.5

The Board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.				
Application :	Departure			
Explanation on : application of the practice				
Explanation for : departure	The Company has in place required infrastructure and tools to support the smooth broadcast of the general meeting and allowed the shareholders to submit questions before and during the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.  The Company Secretary read the questions posed by the shareholders and the Board answered the questions accordingly. However, questions raised by the shareholders were not made visible to all participants during the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM.			
	The Minutes of the AGM with consolidated questions raised by the shareholders was made available on the Company's website.			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.				
Measure :	The Company will explore reliable and suitable infrastructure and tools to efficiently display questions raised and interactive participation by the shareholders.			
Timeframe :	Within 1 year			

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

# Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.					
Application	:	Departure			
Explanation on application of the practice	:				
Explanation for departure	:	The summary of the 60 <sup>th</sup> AGM minutes is available on BAT Malaysia website at <a href="https://www.batmalaysia.com">www.batmalaysia.com</a> .			
		The Company takes necessary action to circulate the AGM minutes to the shareholders not later than 30 business days after the general meeting.			
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.					
Measure	:	The Company intend to circulate the AGM minutes to the shareholders not later than 30 business days after the general meeting.			
Timeframe	:	Within 1 year			

# SECTION B - DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.